
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 2020.   
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20   (Pages 9 - 24) 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1   (Pages 25 - 30) 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20   

(Pages 31 - 38) 

7 COVID-19 UPDATE   (Pages 39 - 48) 

8 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN   (Pages 49 - 50) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Kenneth Owen (Vice-Chair), 

Sylvia Dymond, Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs, Gillian Burnett and Barry Panter 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 28th September, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Audit and Standards - Hybrid Meeting - Conference 

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Mark Holland 
Graham Hutton 
Andrew Parker 

Kyle Robinson 
Gillian Williams 
Bert Proctor 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27th July, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Ms Sylvia Dymond 
 

Ms Sarah Pickup 
Mike Stubbs 
 

Barry Panter 
Mark Holland 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Mrs Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

10. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Burnett and Councillor Holland 
attended as substitute.   
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2020 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

13. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  The Head of 
Finance explained that the statutory deadline for sign off of the audited accounts had 
been extended from 30 September to 30 November 2020 in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic.   
 
The Statement of Accounts was governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and detailed the financial transactions for the year and the financial position at 
year end; they were presented in a standardised format based on guidelines from the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  The Regulations required 
the draft Statement of Accounts to be certified by the Responsible Financial Officer 
as presenting a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position and this had been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

2 

done on 17 July 2020.  A period of public inspection then followed.  The Accounts 
would be subject to external audit prior to formal approval by the Committee on 9 
November 2020. 
 
The Head of Finance outlined the key points in the Statement of Accounts.  The 
Council had been anticipating a balanced budget but due to the impact of Covid-19 
there was an adverse variance of £0.207m.  The report outlined the reasons for this 
including shortfall in income and increased costs arising from investment in ICT 
equipment to support homeworking.  These variances were largely offset by 
favourable variances including additional income from the Business Rates pilot and 
staffing efficiencies.  The sum of £207k had been transferred from the General Fund 
Reserve in respect of the adverse variance.   
 
The Collection Fund was a separate account which referred to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  The detail was presented which showed an 
accumulated surplus of £3.977m at year end.  This would be transferred to the 
Business Reserve to help cushion the impact of Covid-19. 
 
The main features of the Balance Sheet were presented.  The Reserves were also 
shown and the level of reserves would be considered as part of the budget 
preparation process for 2021/22.   
 
Capital expenditure totalled £2.923m in 2019/20 and the main projects were listed.  
The Capital Programme was funded by capital receipts, Government grants and 
Section 106 monies. 
 
Members thanked officers for the clear presentation of the Statement of Accounts.  
They asked whether there were any specific concerns around the future financial 
position.  The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) explained that 
work was underway around financial resilience including scenario planning.  There 
were sufficient reserves to cover income losses during the current year.  Government 
grants had been received and the Council had been allocated additional financial 
support.  Any losses from the Collection Fund could be recovered over 3 years rather 
than one year although enforcement activity had been suspended at present.  The 
Government had announced that there would be a mechanism for sharing 
irrecoverable Collection Fund losses but details of this were still awaited.  The 
Medium Term Financial Strategy would be brought to Members in October and would 
reflect the longer term financial issues.  There was still a lot of uncertainty around the 
financial position and Members noted that this affected all Local Authorities. 
 
Members congratulated the officers involved for the work carried out to produce the 
Statement of Accounts and the additional factors arising from home working. 
 
RESOLVED: That the provisional General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of 
the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2020 be noted.   
 

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Report for 2019/20.  This was 
in accordance with the Council resolution that the Committee would monitor and 
oversee the Treasury Management Strategy at a half yearly and year end point.  
Advisory services were provided by Arlingclose Ltd and their advice had been 
followed.  The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) confirmed that 
there were no significant matters to report.  There had been no need for the Council 
to undertake any borrowing throughout the year and no cash investments made.   

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

3 

 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 be received and 
reported to full Council on 23rd September 2020.   
 

15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20.  The 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) confirmed that the Statement 
was required to be brought to the Committee on an annual basis to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements.  An additional section had 
been added to reflect the challenges and impact arising from the Coronavirus. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved.   
 

16. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management report for the period January to 
March 2020 and April to June 2020 including progress made in managing identified 
corporate risks.   
 
There were no overdue risk reviews and there were 8 risk level increases as 
presented.  There had been one new risk identified which was specific to the Covid-
19 pandemic.  The actions taken were listed in the report.  A financial recovery 
strategy was being developed as part of the overall Recovery Plan and this would be 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy presented to the Committee in October. 
 
There had been some minor amendments to the Risk Management Policy and the 
Risk Management Strategy as presented.   
 
Members referred to the Action Plan relating to Financial Risk and asked how 
lobbying of t
[...]
llowing policies be noted: 

(a) Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework; 
(b) Fraud Response Plan; 
(c) Whistleblowing Policy; and 
(d) Anti-Money Laundering Policy.   

 
18. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2019 - 2020  

 
The Committee considered the annual Health and Safety report for 2019 – 20.  The 
Head of Environmental Health explained that the report showed accident data and 
trends which showed an increased number of accidents.  However, there were no 
trends around specific types of accidents and there had been an emphasis on 
accident reporting.  The report gave details of all accidents which were reportable 
under RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 – which resulted in over a 7 day absence from work of an 
employee).   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

19. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21.  Members asked whether it could 
include some focus on their role regarding Standards including a training session 
prior to the next meeting held in person.  The Head of Legal and 
Governance/Monitoring Officer confirmed this could be done and also reported that a 
consultation was underway regarding a new draft model Code of Conduct.  The 
outcome of the consultation would be reported to the next Committee.  Members also 
asked that the Work Plan include a regular update on Covid impact.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Plan for 2020/21 be approved subject to the following 
amendments: 

(a) A training session on Standards be held prior to the next in person meeting of 
the Committee; 

(b) The Corporate Risk Management Report for Quarter 1 be submitted to the 
meeting on 28th September, not 9th November as in the report; 

(c) An update be made to a future meeting on the outcome of the consultation 
into a new model Code of Conduct; and  

(d) Updates be made to each meeting on the impact of Covid-19. 
 

20. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

[...]
audit plan ensures that an annual opinion and overall level of assurance can be 
provided by the Chief Internal Auditor to those charged with governance, thereby complying 
with constitutional requirements and sector standards. This opinion is one of the elements 
of the assurance framework which is reported in the annual governance statement. 

 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1  The Audit and Standards Committee approved the original Audit Plan for 2019/20 on the 

15th April 2019. The plan accounted for 365 audit days. 
 
2.2 Of the planned work identified in the 2019/20 Audit Plan, 70% of the work had either been 

completed or was underway at the end of March 2020; the remaining 30% was carried 
forward into 2020/21.  

 
2.3 A total of 58 recommendations have been made during 2019/20, 65.5% of which have 

already been implemented. 
 
2.4  The work of Internal Audit shows the Council to have an adequate, effective and reliable 

Well Controlled framework of internal control, which provides reasonable assurance 
regarding the effective and efficient achievement of the Council’s objectives. 

 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 Not applicable. 
 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 

 
 

  
5. Options Considered 

Page 10



  
 

  

 
 5.1 In considering the resourcing of the Internal Audit Section consideration is given to the skills 

required and those that are available internally, or are best provided by external companies.  
The provision of IT Audit skills is a specialist area and one that is constantly changing. The 
provision of IT Assurance Audit work for 2019/20 was therefore allocated to specialist 
external IT Audit support. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that “A relevant authority [the 

Council] must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 

[...]
ontrol, 
prepared in accordance with proper practices, with any statement of accounts it is 
obliged to publish.” 

 
2.4  Internal Audit, along with other assurance processes of the Council, have a 

responsibility to provide assurance from the work they undertake during the year in 
respect of the internal control systems operating within the Council. 

 

Based on the work undertaken during the year and the implementation by 
management of the audit recommendations made, Internal Audit can provide 
assurance that the Council’s systems of internal control are Well Controlled.  Controls 
are operating adequately and there were no breakdown of controls resulting in material 
discrepancy. 

 
2.5 However, no system of control can provide absolute assurance against material 

misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. This statement is 
intended to provide reasonable assurance that there is an ongoing process for 
identifying, evaluating and managing the key risks. These risks are reflected in the 
audit plan and are the subject of separate reports during the course of the year. 

  

Page 15



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
8 

Significant Issues 
 
2.6 Two reports were issued 2019/20 that had negative opinions.  These were Absence 

Management and Recycling which both had ‘Less than Adequate’ opinions.    Internal 

Audit will continue to monitor recommendations to ensure appropriate management 

action is taken to address the weaknesses identified. 

 

 
3. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK 2019/20 
 
3.1  The Internal Audit Plan identified 33 audits (including 6 IT audits) to be undertaken in 

2019/20. During these reviews the following objectives of internal audit were 
considered: 

 to review and appraise the soundness, adequacy and application of the 
whole system of internal control; 

 to ascertain the extent to which the whole system of internal control 
ensures compliance with established p
[...]

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

28 September 2020 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Update Quarter 1 
 
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the position regarding Internal Audit during the period 1st April to June 2020.  

 

Recommendation 
 
That Members consider the report  

Reasons 
 
The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in place and 
operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 allows for 336 days of audit work. 
 
1.2 This is the first progress report of the current financial year presented to the Committee. 

 
1.3 As audit resources are finite, it is important to target these resources at areas considered 

to be high risk (where risk includes potential impact on the delivery of the council’s 
objectives) and high priority, ahead of medium/low ranked audits. In this way the audit 
resource will be most efficiently utilised and will produce the greatest benefit. The internal 
audit plan will be regularly monitored and where necessary revised to take into account 
both unforeseen and new developments. Any variations or developments; significant 
matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan will be 
reported to the Audit & Standards Committee at the earliest opportunity. Where requests 
are received to undertake consulting engagements, consideration will be given to their 
potential to improve the management of risks, to add value and to improve the council’s 
operations. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 Audit reviews - 1st April & 30th June 2020 

 
2.1 Unfortunately it was not possible for any internal audit reviews to be undertaken during 
 quarter 1.  This is a similar position for many local authority internal audit teams, due to 
 the impact of the coronavirus pandemic. There are a number of reasons for this including 
 internal audit staff undertaking other roles to support the council’s pandemic responses 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

 and auditees having to prioritise responding to the pandemic ahead of supporting internal 
 audit reviews.  In addition, there was added complexity for Newcastle due to the change  
 in internal audit support whilst the country was in lockdown. 
 
2.2 Whilst the lack of internal audit activity may be concerning for the Committee, the internal 
 audit team were available to provide advice if required and some preparatory work 
 was undertaken to enable formal internal audit activity to commence in quarter 2 of 
 2020/21.  A review of the annual plan has also been conducted to ensure that 
 adequate work is undertaken to support an annual opinion at the year end. 
 
Number of Recommendations Implemented 
 
2.3 At the conclusion of every audit, an audit report is issued to management detailing findings 

of the audit review together with any recommendations required to be implemented to 
address any weakness identified. 

 
2.4 Up to the end of June 2020, 255 recommendations had been made, of which 211 have 

been implemented, which represents 82%; the target for the implementation of all 
recommendations is 96% by the end of the financial year.  Appendix A provides further 
details. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 The audit plan is monitored on a regular basis to ensure that it is achievable and reflects 

the key risks affecting the council.  Due to current issues as outlined in paragraph 2.1 
above, a review of the internal audit plan has been undertaken to ensure best use of 
available resources.   

 
4. Options Considered 

 
 
 
  

4.1 Following a review of the plan by the Executive Management Team, it is proposed that 
 the following audits in table 1 below are deferred and re-assessed for inclusion in the 
 2021/22 audit plan. 
 
 Table 1 – Deferred Audits 
 

Audit Reason 

J2 Audit no longer required.  Recovery Action Plan 
to be reviewed by EMT. 

Procurement Audit undertaken in 2019/20.  To be risk 
assessed for inclusion in 2021/22 

GDPR Actions being implemented from previous 
consultancy work. To be risk assessed for 
inclusion in 2021/22 

Major projects To be risk assessed for inclusion in 2021/22 

Commercial Investment To be risk assessed for inclusion in 2021/22 

Financial Resilience To be covered as part of external audit review.  
To be risk assessed for inclusion in 2021/22 

Planning To be replaced with a Joint Local Plan review 
(see 4.2 below). 

 
 
4.2 In addition, it is proposed that the Elections audit not completed as part of the 2019/20 
 audit plan is carried forward and completed during 2020/21.  It has also been agreed to 

Page 26



  
 

  

 complete a joint internal audit review with Stoke-on-Trent City Council on the Joint Local 
 Plan. 
 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 5.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to ‘maintain an adequate 
 and effective system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal audit 
 practices’. 

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 6.1  There are no equality impact issues identified from this proposal. 

 
7. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 7.1  The service is currently on target to be provided within budget.  The financial implications 

 resulting from the recommendations made within audit reports will be highlighted within 
 individual reports wherever possible.  It is the responsibility of managers receiving audit 
 reports to take account of these financial implications, and to take the appropriate action. 

 
8. Major Risks 

 
 8.1  If key controls are not in place, managers are exposing their systems, processes and 

 activities to the potential abuse from fraud and corruption. 
 
8.2  If key controls are not in place, assurance cannot be given 
[...]
s performance in relation to complaints made to 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (the Ombudsman) during 2019/20. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the report be received. 
  

Reasons 

 
The purpose of the Annual Review Letter is to provide councils with information which will help them assess 
their performance in handling complaints. This report provides assurance to the Committee as to the 
Council’s use of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter as a tool to monitor the standard of service 
delivery and complaints handling, and to learn from customer complaints.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Through the Annual Letter, the Ombudsman provides an annual summary of complaints 

which have been made against the Council.  Annual Letters are distributed to councils in 
July and cover the previous 12 month period from April to March.  It includes statistics on 
the number of enquiries and complaints received by the Ombudsman’s Advice Team. 
 

1.2 With the exception of some limited cases, the Ombudsman publishes its decision notices on 
its website. Decision notices are ordinarily published three months after a decision is made, 
and the information published does not name the complainant or any individual involved with 
the complaint.  Ombudsman decisions are published so to ensure transparency in its 
decision making processes and to ensure public bodies are accountable to the public.  
However, the Ombudsman retains discretion not to publish a decision, for example where 
they consider it would not be in the interests of the person complaining to publish or where 
there is a lawful reason not to. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 In 19/20, the total number of complaints and enquiries received by the Ombudsman about 

the Borough Council was 10.  This compares to a figure of 20 in the previous period 
(2018/19).  Ombudsman statistics do not necessarily align with the Corporate Complaints 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

data held by the Borough Council.  For example, t
[...]
d our 
recommendations. 

This compares to an average of 
99% in similar authorities. 

 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 2 
compliance outcomes for the period 
between 1 April 2019 to 31 March 

2020 

• Failure to comply with our recommendations is rare. An authority with a compliance rate below 100% should 
scrutinise those complaints where it failed to comply and identify any learning. 
 

Satisfactory remedies provided by the authority 

  

In 0% of upheld cases we found 
the authority had provided a 
satisfactory remedy before the 
complaint reached the 
Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
20% in similar authorities. 

 

0                      
satisfactory remedy decisions 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 4 
detailed investigations for the 

period between 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 

 
 

75% 

100% 

0% 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

28 September 2020 
 
Report Title: Back on Track - Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update. 
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To inform the Committee of the actions being taken across the Council to recover from the impact of the 
Coronavirus Pandemic. 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers whether it wishes to raise any queries or issues with Cabinet.  

Reasons 
 
To enable the Committee to have an overview of the impact of the pandemic and the Council’s response.     

 

 
1. Report 

 
1.1 The attached report was submitted to Cabinet on 9th September 2020 and is submitted to 

the Committee to enable it to fulfil its remit of having an overview of the financial position of 
the Council.    

 
2. Appendix 

 
2.1 Report to Cabinet 9th September 2020 

  
 

  
  
  

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

  
 

  
  

 
  

 
  
  
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

Page 40



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Choose an item. 
09 September 2020 

 
Report Title: Back on Track - Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cabinet of the actions being taken across the Council to recover from the impact of the 
Coronavirus Pandemic. 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet note this report and endorse the work being undertaken to 

recover from the pandemic. 
  

Reasons 
 
To allow Cabinet to publicly consider the actions being undertaken in order to recover from the pandemic.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet has regular reports detailing the Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic 

and, latterly, progress in delivering its recovery plan.  As work progresses nationally to ease 
the lockdown restrictions, this report provides the current position regarding the recovery 
effort. 

 
1.2 The recovery plan continues to be closely monitored by the Leader and Cabinet Members 

who are leading on specific work streams, with the Executive Management Team continuing 
to manage the day to day recovery effort alongside the ongoing elements of incident 
response which continue to be required. 

 
2. The Recovery Plan 

 
 2.1 This report addresses the Council’s current position across five areas of the recovery work: 

 Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Centres 

 Supporting Health & Wellbeing 

 Economic Recovery 

 Stepping-up Council Services 

 Financial Recovery 
 

 

Page 41



  
 

  

Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Centres 

 

2.2 Through work undertaken since June 2020, and previously reported to Cabinet, the 

Council has put arrangements in place to enable the safe re-opening of Newcastle and 

Kidsgrove town centres and the various district centres acros
[...]
 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
	Annual Internal Audit Report - Appendix A 19-20

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1
	Quarter 1 Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations 20-21

	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 2019/20
	OMB letter 19.20

	7 COVID-19 UPDATE
	9.9.20 Cabinet Coronavirus FINAL

	8 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 28/09/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28th September, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Sylvia Dymond 
 

Sarah Pickup 
Mike Stubbs 
 

Gillian Burnett 
Barry Panter 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Efficiency 

 

 
21. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Phil Butters.   
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th July be 
approved as a correct record subject to one amendment to delete resolution 19 (b) 
relating to the future Work Plan as this had already been dealt with at the meeting. 
 

24. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts of Stoke on Trent City Council, introduced the 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-20.  The overall summary showed the Council had 
an adequate, effective and well controlled framework of internal control.  There had 
been 58 recommendations made during the Audit period of which 65.5% had been 
implemented. 
 
Clare Potts summarised the findings and explained that the Audit Plan had identified 
33 audits to be undertaken in 2019-20 of which 15 reports had been completed and 
issued.  There were only 2 Audits which gave a negative opinion of ‘less than 
adequately controlled’.  The detail of the 58 recommendations was presented and the 



Audit and Standards Committee - 28/09/20 

2 

current status showed that 38 recommendations had been implemented and revised 
target dates agreed for the remaining 20 recommendations.   
 
Members asked what happened about the identified audits that had not yet been 
carried out.  Clare Potts explained that they were reprogrammed for the current year 
and more detail would be given in her next item ‘Internal Audit Update Quarter 1’. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
 

25. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Update Quarter 1 report presented by 
Clare Potts, Chief Internal Auditor.   The report stated that due to Covid-19 it had not 
been possible for any internal audit reviews to be undertaken during this Quarter.  
However, the internal audit team had been available to provide advice if required and 
some preparatory work had been undertaken for work to commence in Quarter 2.   
 
The report explained that a review had been undertaken of the Annual Plan and 
Executive Management Team (EMT) had looked at deferred audits and made 
proposals as outlined in the report.  Clare explained that in relation to the audit of 
GDPR a post holder had now been appointed and time would be allowed for this to 
embed and the topic risk assessed for inclusion in 2021-22.   
 
Members queried the proposal that the audit of J2 was ‘no longer required’.  It was 
suggested that a Member review of issues relating to J2 was needed based on loss 
of both income and goodwill.  The Executive Director for Resources and Support 
Services explained that this was understood; the audit focus would have been 
looking at internal controls and financial sustainability rather than issues of the 
building itself and the developer.  She would arrange for this to be discussed at EMT 
and a report prepared for an appropriate Member Committee.   
 
Members asked if Brexit was in the list of deferred audits and Clare explained that it 
was on the Audit Plan for Quarter 3.  The Executive Director also advised that the 
Officer Group that had previously met to discuss preparations for a ‘no deal’ Brexit 
had been reconstituted and an update could be made to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

(a) The Internal Audit Update Quarter 1 be noted; and 
(b) The Quarter 2 Risk Report update submitted to the next meeting include 

reference to preparations for Brexit.    
 
 

26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 
2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Review Letter 2019-20 of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman.  The Letter provided a summary of the 
complaints against the Council.  The Head of Legal and Governance Services said 
there had been 10 complaints during the year compared to 20 the previous year.  
The Ombudsman had investigated 4 of the complaints, 4 were referred to the Council 
for consideration and 2 were closed after initial enquiries.  Of the 4 complaints 
investigated by the Ombudsman one was not upheld and 3 were; the report outlined 
how each complaint was due to circumstances specific to each case rather than 
suggesting a flaw in policy or process.  The report also showed the number of 



Audit and Standards Committee - 28/09/20 

3 

complaints made using the Council’s own Complaints procedures.  Members asked 
the Head of Legal and Governance to bring forward any issues he felt should be 
brought to the Committee’s attention at an early point. 
 
Resolved: that the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter be received.   
 

27. COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the update report on Covid-19 as submitted to Cabinet on 
9th September – ‘Back on Track – Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update’. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

28. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Plan be received.   
 

29. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 


